
ln the Matter of the Application of

Columbia County to Participate in

the Assessment and Taxation Grant (2025)

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON
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CORRECTED

RESOLUTION NO. 14-2025

(Grant Document Resolution)

)

)

WHEREAS, Columbia County is applying to the Department of Revenue in order to
participate in the Assessment and Taxation Grant. This state grant provides funding for
counties to help them come into compliance or remain in compliance with ORS 308.232,

308.234, Chapters 309, 310, 311, 312 and other laws requiring equity and uniformity in the

system of property taxation; and

WHEREAS, Columbia County has undertaken a self-assessment of its compliance with
the laws and rules which govern the Oregon property tax system; and

WHEREAS, Columbia County is generally in compliance with ORS 308.232,308.234,

Chapters 309, 310, 311,312 and other laws requiring equity and uniformity in the system of
property taxation, and

WHEREAS, Columbia County designates MaryAnn Guess, phone number (503) 397-0060,

ext. 8431 (maryann.quess@co as the County contact person for this grant

document;

///
///
//
///
///
///
///
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NOW, THEREFORE, lT lS HEREBY RESOLVED Columbia County agrees to appropriate the

budgeted dollars based on 100 percent of the expenditures certified in the grant application in

the amount of $2,591,502, the total expenditure amount for consideration in the grant. lf 100

percent is not appropriated, no grant shall be made to the County for the quarter in which the

County is out of compliance.

DATED at St. Helens, Oregon, this lq day of May,2025

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

Kellie Jo Smith, Chair

Casey Garrett, Commissioner

Ma rude Co tsstonera ret

Approved as to form

By:

Office of County Counsel
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Form 1

G rant Application Staffing
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2025-2O26

County COLUMBIA

Approved FTE
current year

(2o24-2Sl

Budgeted FTE
coming year

(2025-26)

Golumn 1 Column2 . Column 3
Change

{Golumn 2
less Column 1)

A. Assessment administration
Assessor, deputy, etc. ............ 2.00 1.50 (0.s0)

Assmt. support staff, deed clerks and data entry staff
Total assessment admin istration staff .......,......

2.00 2.00 0.00

4.00 3.50 (0.s0)

B. Valuation and appraisal staff
C hief appraisers/appraiser supervisor 1.00 1.00 0.00

Lead appraisers........,..

Cartog raphers...................

0.00 1.00 1.00

Residential appraisers ..
com merciar/industriar ;;;;;;;;; ........ ::::.:.. :.........
Farmlforest/ru ral ap praisers...............

Manufactured structu relf loatin g structure appraisers

2.75 7.75 [1.ooJ

[0.2s)0.50 0.25

0.25 0.50 0.25
0.25 0.25 0.00

Personal property appraisers.......,
Personal property clerks.........,,..,.
Sales data analyst .........

Cartograph iclGlS supervisor...

0.25 0.2s 0.00

1.00 1.00 0.00
0.75 0.50 [0.2s)

Data gatherers and appraisal techs........
Totalvaluation and appraisal staff

C. Board of Property Tax Appeals (BopTA)

D. Tax collection and distribution administration
Administration, deputy, etc
Support and collection .................

0.00 0.00 0.00

6.75 6.50 to.2s)

0.09 0.09 0.00

0.90 0.85 [0.0s)
1.85 0.65 (1,20)

Tax distribution .............. 0.20 0.20 0.00

Foreclosure and garnishment
Total tax collection and distribution .............-.

E. Cartography and GtS administration

0.25 0,25 0.00
3.20 7.95 u.2s)

1.00 1.00 0.00

Leadcartographers 0.00 0.00 0.00
0,00 0.00 0.00

GIS specialists..............
Totalcartographic and GIS staff

L.2S 2.AO 0.75

2.25 3.00 0.75

F. Dedicated lT services for A&T 0.60 0.60 0.00

G. Total assessment and taxation staffing 16.89 75.6+ (7.2s)
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2025-2026OBECON
DEPABTMENT

OF REVENUE

COLUMBIA

Form 2
Explanation of Staffing lssues

Gounty

In this section, explain arry difference between approved staffing for the current year and staffing
for the budgeted year. Explail why any funded positions wet'* .tnlilled for the cgrrbnt year. Use rhi!
form to describe the inlended use of uonpermanent workers (ternporary help, projeci temporaries,
and contractors) by A&Tfunction, along with their cost. Note any special ot,.tr,lq.r" aspects regarding
who accornplishes the work and how they accomplish it related to Forms 4 g ind 6. For 

"*u"*pt", 
ii

you use staff to perform personal ptopetiy functi'ons, other than those reported on Form 1, Section
B, note that here and include the FTE-

We had a retirement on
on our cartography side

the Assessment side in september 2024. we are looking to fill this position
knowing that our GIS Manager is retiring in the next 2-5years.

ln the Tax Office the increase in staff was not approved for the 2A2+-ZS budget. We made changes to
our duties. The Tax office is combined with the Finance Office.
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2025-2026OREGON
DEPABTMTNT

OF SEVENUE

Form 3
General Comments

County COLUMBIA

Use this form to describe any issue in your budget that needs furiher clarification. Examples include
significant changes on Form Z purchase of a new data processing system, salary increises, new
car purchases, Pelsonnel services, costs for mapping, etc. You can also r"rse this form to document any
miscellaneous comrnents about this grant application.
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Form 4
Valuation and Appraisal

Resources
Number of accounts

by actlvity
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2A2S-2026

Number of FTE
bY activity

Actual EstimateJ

{2024-2s) t2025-26')

County COLUMBIA

Activities

1. Real property exceptions, special assessments
and exemptions
New construction...,....
Zonechanges. . . .........
Subdivisions, segregations, and consolidations..
Omitted properties

Special assessment qualification and disqualification

Exemptions.

Subtotal.......

2. Appeals and assessor review
Assessor review and stipulations .......".....

BOPTA

Department of Revenue.

Magistrate Division of the OregonTax Court.........
Regular Division of the OregonTax Court

Subtotal.......

3. Real property valuation
Physical reappraisal..

Recalculation only- no appraisal review .....,........

Subtotal......

4. Business personal property {returns mailed} .....

Actual
(2024-2s)

Estimated
(202s-26)

50

1,965

34

4B

22

24A

163

2,000 2.50 2.50

20 0.05 0.05

o100.10

0.05 0.0510

0.30

0.10

3.10

0.30

0.10

3.102,472 2,305

201 1.50

150

7S

3 5

0.15

0.01

0.00

0.00

00 0.00

0+

0.00

0.00

0.00

1 01

0 0.00

688

29,208

29,899

L,297

0.20

1.00

0.30

1.30

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

205 156

300

29,595

,\8%

t,325 0,05 0.00

0.7s 0.00

6. Continuing education

7. Other valuation-appraisal activity

8. Total valuation and appraisal staff (FTE)

0.10

1,00

0.00

0.00

6.50 3.1.0
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Tax Collection and Distribution

Work Activity

BOOK PAGE

2025-2A26

Nurnber of accounts
by activityCounty COLUMBIA

1. Number of accounts requiring roll corrections
Business personal property
Personal property manufactured structures

2. Number of accounts requiring a refund
Business personal property
Personal property manufactured structures
Real property.,...............

3. Number of delinquent tax notices sent
Business personal property
Personal property manufactured structures
Realproperty

4. Number of foreclosure accounts processed
Real property only .................

5. Number of accounts issued redemption notices
Real property only ...............

6. Number of warrants....

7. Number of garnishments

8. Number of seizures.

9. Number of bankruptcies

10. Nurnber of accounts with an address change processed

Actual
(2024-2s)

Estimated

{202s-26)

250

5,700

5

45

3

4

+3

L9-----E 20

BO

521 500

249 300

1,655 1,600

145 140

3534

B9

257

00

0

3

0

2

5,695

11. How many second trimester statements do you mail?..........

12.How many third trimester statements do you mail?.......

13. Does the county contract for lock box service?...................

14. Does the county use in-house remittance processing? .....

15.ls tax collecting combined with another county function? .....

lf yes, describe thatfunction on Form 2.

0

0

n Yes K tlo

KYes INo

EYes nruo
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2025-2026ORECON
DEPARTM ENT

OF REVENUE

COLUMBIA

Form 6
Assessment and Administrative

Support and Cartography
Work Activity

Gounty

Assessment and administrative support
work activity

Numbers by activity

1. Number of deeds worked

Actual
(2024-2s)

3,025

Estimated
(202s-26)

3,100

Cartography work activity
Numbers by activity

1. Number of new tax lots

Actual

tzoz4-2s)

s7

Estimated

Gazs-26)

80

2. Number of lot line adjustments B4 L25

3. Number of consolidations.......,...... 26 30

4. Number of new maps 0 I

5. Number of tax code boundary changes................. 4 5
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Form 7

Summary of Expenses
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2025-2026

'lnclude approved grant funding for ORMAp

County COLUMBIA

lndirect expenses

2,468,097

0.05

723,405

0.00000

0

L23,405

6. lf you use the 5 percent method to calculate your indirect expenses, enter 0.05 in this box.
Total indirect expenses (line 5 multiplied by line 6)...........

64. lf you use a percent amount approved by a federal granting agency to calcutate your indlrect expenses,

Total lndirect expenses (line 64 multiplied by the direct expense amount for the category/categories that your certificate allows)
7. Total indirect expenses

Capital outlay

8. Enter the actual capital outlay
without regard to limitation.

9. Total direct and indirect expenses (sum of lines 4 and 7)

Assessment
Administration Valuation BOPTA

Tax Collection
& Distribution

I

lData Processing
Cartography lSupport (lT, AT)

Tolal capilal
outlay wilhoul

regard to
Iimitation

0 0 0 ol 0 0

2,59r,502
155,490

155,490

0

2,591,502

Current operating expenses

A,
Assessment

Administration

B.

Valuation

c.

BOPTA

D.
Tax Collection
& Distribution

E.

Cartography.

F.

Dedicated lT
services for A&T Totals

1. Personnel services 594,332 795,4L9 25,297 3AL221 309,593 82,I33 2,107,995

2. Materials and services 42,s55 36,571 650 92,077 60,886 108,000 340,739

3. Transportation 0 19,0t3 0 350 0 0 79,363

4. Total current oporating expenses
[fotal direct expenses)

636,887 851,003 25,947 393,648 370,479 190,133 2,468,097
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Form 8
Grant Application Resolution

COLUMBIA Courrty is applying to the Depar"tment of Revenue to

participate in the County Assessment Function Funding Assessment Program

This state grant provides funding for counties to help them come into compliance or remain in com-

pliance with ORS 3A8,232, 3A8.234, Chapters 309, 3I0, 311, 312, and other laws requiring equity and

uniformity in the system of property taxation.

COLUMBIA
County has undertaken a self-assessment of its compliarrce

with the laws and lules that govem the Oregon property tax system. The County is generally in

compliance with ORS 308.232,308.234, Chapters 309, 310, 371., 312, and all requiring equity and

uniformity in the system of property taxation.

COLUMBIA
County agrees to appropriate budgeted dollars based on

100 percent of the expenditures certified in the grant application. The total expenditure amount for

consideration in the grant i5 $2,591,502 . If 100 percent isn't appropriated, no grant shall be

made to the county for each quarter in which the county is out of compliance.

The County designates the following individual as the contact for this grant application.

MARYANN GUESS t503)397-7337 maryann.guess@columbiacountyor.g

Name Phone Email

County Approval

By selecting the "l Accept" checkbox, you are signing this Resolution electronically and certi$ring
the Resolution has been approved by the board. You agree your electronic signature is the legal
equivalent of your manual signature.

ilt I Accept

Chair/f udge or Appointee Title Sign Date
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Persona, Setuies

636.887

-G1po3

23.U7

INPUT HERE

Melinda Gadman 144,716

Ca.mel L

toral BoPTA 103,722
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45OEEE!re
Valuaton GIS

L000

1,S0
4,7m
I.m
?s

2,0m
1,m0

16,013
3,350

1.500
250

1,133
500

2.429.720 missing xl

(1d;r58)
(2.2241

tao 407
100{03

s.1.ry
A&I oEnl budg€l dfforen@

1 699 &4 1 699.94
301.221 301.221

crfia
10G02

r00-03
DK+Brd
lT sl

2,68,095

103,722
82,t33

185.855
(r47,479)

18 376

Malls & Seils(less fr,lage)
Renl (uliiilies & maid)
Cost ot Trans(mlleage)
Capllal Out4
Tobl Drect Ep

S*i@s

Joetle L
42.555 Rebekah M

skd J
tuS€la H
OT

203.241
163.422
1rs,977
89,771

98,256

ssEssoRs
M8ffi1. !d srflkg

Fiold Supplies
Prop Valualion lnfomalion
Mileag€

INPUT Admin
3.300 3.300

40
1,000

975

594,332
24,20s
22.355

allo€lion

2,4S,096
005
t20155,4m

26,211
81,71 1

119,977
89,771
9€,256

100
0.50
1.00
tm
r.00

100
t00
050
100

&

i/ale.ials and Seryic€s
Renl {uiltbs & man0
Cosl ofT..nspodallon
Capitel Oullay
rital Drect Exp

Valuation
795,41 I

9,244

19,013

tugie 0
55,5e Ina I

JOeile L
David L

122,143
r43,415
183.422
176,886

122,7 43
143415
81,71 l

176,886

125_916 1.00 t25,910
877,130 5 50 ?95.419

CotreEres a.d ]raining
lVembs6nip Dues

Non-Capital Equip & $tuare
CopiorMainiffin6
CopierL€ase
Teem mee{ngs
Subssipion$F0blidpns

1.133

1m

1,567
tuvedisrng-Legal
gen ins & audil & offre *ppte:E

1 00 114.146
Lee*

Coper Mainlenane

(35.013)

{28.625t
(29,04t)
(s,785)
(4J67)

t7,394)
{s,637!

{r0.0s11
|.147.479\

2.m
1.0m

16J13
5,000
4JO0
3,W

500

2.2ffi
500

Pereonal Seruices
Matedals and Sew@s
Cosl olTranspo(alion
Capibl Oullsy
Total oted Eip

BOPTA
25,297

650 Debbe K
BarbaE F

8d Membes

195,606
85.467

650

aOPIA exp

10G49
100{04
100{02

0.09
009

17,605 @pying ard pdntng
7.692 Poslage 3.000 3.@offi

3e,3r3 lqEggsB n32a s,e3€

30,00s
3.000

30,000
3,000

4@
17,000

100

sJj-:sffi

47,961

59 6r3

Renl {u$nies & mant)
Cosl olTranspodanoo
Capilal Oullay

Tobl otecl Erp

TarcollE OisH
301.221

7?,131
12,946

350

Pam S

Jessica R

18,485
189,333
92,028

010
r00
0.85

renuullllies
Gls

25 297 M.l.dals.nd Ssruic€5
Prof$sional fees
Conferencesand lErning

t8,485 Travel - Mileag.
149,333 Rep3lre & Maint-copr€.

Copier Leas

copying ed Pdnting
gfl ins & €udil & off supplle,

92.D28

r.375 1,375
s1,221 _____1.9!______j L

LOO 183,967

100
400

100
1 7,000

393,648 Gt3
Robin G
Bd(ney H

3m,
50.850

lo
A
4.t00
tdt
@

Lms
tixt&:s

t@
t'oo

tH!ffig
rE

42.555 55.004
m.6s

Matedals and Sery:ces
Renl {ullities & mainl)
Cost olT{aos(mileage)
Capilal Ouilay
Tobl Dfel Erp

cts
309,593
50.9S
9,936

Holly M
Jim
J.ke
Philp B
Chris

236,120
171,089
127.747
180,9
105,374

o 10
0.!o
010
0.10

23,612
1 ?,109
'i2,779
i8.ffi
1 0,537

Non-Capital Equipmeni

R€tercnc€ Maledals
Foreclosur€ Lien Hd#r Search
Pmfessional Fees .sleddinq
Pml Fes Siatetrert Pdnling
FideliV Aond-Tax Colleclo.
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Gen 56
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12.786
42.437
s.308
5€.1 88
r6.367

370.479

5 EFb i NAi se: dcM. r A nt,lAtAE. 1e )p

t,4t
Pnntru

Conterences and rraining

795,419
36,571
19.013

BOPTA Dlstibutaon
25.297 n12?1

650 92,077
- 350

Tobl
309.593

60.885

Tobi Drect
Copibl

534.332
42.555

A&T OP
82, I 33

108,0c0
2,107,995

340.738
19.363

Matedais and S€ru:ces
Cost ofTBnspotution
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